
 

 

 
Agenda for a meeting of the Appointment Panel  
(Director of Legal and Governance) to be held on 
Tuesday, 5 April 2022 at 1.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - 
City Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 

LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 

Hinchcliffe 
I Khan 
 

Pollard 
 

 
Notes: 
 

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
 

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

 

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
From:      To: 
Parveen Akhtar 
City Solicitor 
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel 
Phone: 07970 411923 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

 
 
1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
Recommended – 
 
To appoint a Chair for the duration of this appointments process. 

 
 

 

2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution) 
 
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
Notes: 
 
(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 

discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner. 

 
(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

 
(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 

disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity. 

 
(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 
 

 

3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
 
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 

 



 

 

and background papers may be restricted.   
 
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
 
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
 
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   

(Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923) 
 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 

 
 
4.   APPOINTMENT PROCESS FOR THE POSITION OF DIRECTOR OF 

LEGAL & GOVERNANCE (PREVIOUSLY REFERRED TO AS CITY 
SOLICITOR) 
 
The Chief Executive will submit a report (Document “A”) which asks 
the Panel to consider, in accordance with the Council’s Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules the elements required for the search, 
assessment and appointment process for the recruitment to the 
position of Director of Legal & Governance. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the Appointment Panel agrees the elements required 
 for the recruitment process to the post of Director of Legal 
 & Governance as briefly outlined in Section 2.4 to 
 Document “A”.   
 
(2) That the Appointment Panel delegates to the Chief 
 Executive in consultation with the chair of the Appointment 
 Panel, the responsibility to liaise directly with the search 
 and selection consultant, stakeholder participants if 
 involved and technical advisors to ensure an effective and 
 efficient recruitment process. 

(Anne Lloyd - 01274 437335) 
 

1 - 20 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Chief Executive to the meeting of the 
Appointment Panel to be held on 5 April 2022 
 

A 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Appointment process for the position of Director of Legal and Governance (previously 
referred to as City Solicitor)  
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The Appointment Panel is asked to consider, in accordance with the Council’s Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules the elements required for the search, assessment and 
appointment process for the recruitment to the position of Director of Legal and 
Governance. 
 
 

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The appointment to the post will support a number of priority outcome areas in the 
Bradford Council Plan 2021 – 2025 and in particular the priority of ‘An Enabling Council’ 
and working towards making the Council a great place to work and reflects the 
communities we serve. In addition, it will support the Council Equality Objectives and 
Equality Plan around Leadership and Workforce Diversity.  
 
 
 
 

 

  
Kersten England 
Chief Executive 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  Anne Lloyd 
Director of Human Resources 
Phone: (01274) 437335 
E-mail: anne.lloyd@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Corporate  
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Officer Employment Procedure Rules in the Council’s Constitution require 

Staffing Committee to determine whether to fill a vacancy at Strategic Director level 
and Director level and, if so, to establish an Appointment Panel or delegate the 
power to make the appointment to the Chief Executive or her nominee. 

 
1.2 On 7th February 2022 Staffing Committee determined that the position of Director of 

Legal and Governance needed to be filled as the current post holder was serving 
her notice and due to leave on 31st March 2022. Staffing Committee delegated the 
responsibility to an Appointments Panel to appoint to the position.  

 
1.3 This report outlines the proposed steps within the recruitment process to appoint to 

the position of Director of Legal and Governance and the elements that need to be 
considered by the Appointment Panel. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 On 7th February 2022 Staffing Committee delegated the responsibility to appoint to 

the position of Director of Legal and Governance to an Appointments Panel. The 
post of Director of Legal and Governance is a key post in leading the Legal and 
Democratic Services of the Council to ensure that the needs and aspirations of the 
citizens of the Bradford District are met. The post holder also acts as the Authority’s 
Monitoring Officer under section 5 Local Government and Housing Act 1989. This is 
a statutory chief officer post. The job profile and person specification for the role is 
at Appendix 1. 

 
2.2 A procurement process has taken place to secure the services of a search and 

selection consultant. Proventure Consulting have been appointed to support with 
the recruitment process. Proventure have already supported with the advertisement 
for the position and the post has been advertised. 

 
2.3 In accordance with the Council’s Officer Employment Procedure Rules the 

Appointment Panel needs to consider the process for each stage in the recruitment 
process, including search, short listing and interviewing to ensure a thorough and 
robust appointments process is undertaken.  

 
2.4 The main elements of the recruitment process requiring consideration by the 

Appointment Panel are:  
 

 The role of the search and selection consultant. 
 

 The contents and requirements of the role. Appendix 1 shows the Job Profile 
and Person Specification for the post of Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 Selection Process – discussion and agreement as to the elements of this stage 

of the process.   
 
 Stakeholder Engagement –to decide whether any stakeholder involvement is 

required.  If it is decided there should be stakeholder involvement to decide 
whether this is by way of stakeholder panels and if so what the role of such 

Page 2



panels would be. It is recommended, that if a decision is made to include 
stakeholder engagement, that the stakeholders provide feedback to the 
Appointment Panel in a consultative/advisory capacity. 

 
 Technical Advice to the Appointment Panel – discussion and agreement as to 

whether technical advice is required as part of the process, and if so, who 
should provide technical advice to the Panel. 

 
 Assessment Centre activities - discussion and agreement as to the elements 

within this stage of the process to fully measure and assess the suitability of 
applicants, for example by way of technical interviews. 

 
 Timetable - as far as possible to agree a proposed timetable for the recruitment 

process.   
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Appointment Panel delegate to the Chief Executive in 

consultation with the chair of the Appointment Panel, the responsibility to liaise 
directly with the search and selection consultant, stakeholder participants (if it is 

[...]
gas emission impacts, community safety, 

Human Rights Act, Ward and Area Committee Action Plan or Corporate Parenting 
implications. 

 
7.2 TRADE UNION 
 
 The Trade Unions (Unison and GMB) will be informed of the intention to appoint to 

the position of Director of Legal & Governance.   
 
7.3 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 The organisation appointed will need to demonstrate compliance with data 

protection and information security as part of the procurement process. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 Received Tender documentation referred to in 12 below. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
 Not Applicable 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Appointment Panel agrees the elements required for the recruitment 

process to the post of Director of Legal and Governance as briefly outlined in 
Section 2.4 above.   

 
10.2 That the Appointment Panel delegates to the Chief Executive in consultation with 

the chair of the Appointment Panel, the responsibility to liaise directly with the 
search and selection consultant, stakeholder participants if involved and technical 
advisors to ensure an effective and efficient recruitment process. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 – Director of Legal and Governance Job Profile and Person 

Specification 
 
 Appendix 2 – The Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 
  
 

Page 4



12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 Invitation to Quote (ITQ) DN582665  
 
 Contract variation to include appointment of Director of Legal & Governance. The 

received tender responses are Not for Publication on the grounds that they contain 
exempt information within paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of the tenderer) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) and the public interest in applying this exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing this information. 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1                                                            
[...]
96 - £100,749 

CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
Deputy Director Children’s Social Care AD1 £100,749 - £106,677 

Deputy Director Education & Learning AD1 £100,749 - £106,677 

AD Performance, Commissioning & Partnerships AD2 £88,896 - £100,749 
HEALTH & WELLBEING 

AD Operational Services AD2 £88,896 - £100,749 

AD Commissioning & Integration AD2 £88,896 - £100,749 

Director of Public Health AD1 £100,749 - £106,677 
Programme Director Mental Health Temp 0.65FTE AD2 £57,782 - £65,487 

PLACE 
AD Waste, Fleet & Transport Services AD2 £88,896 - £100,749 

AD Sport & Culture AD2 £88,896 - £100,749 

AD Neighbourhoods & Customer Services AD2 £88,896 - £100,749 

AD Economy & Development Services AD2 £88,896 - £100,749 

AD Planning, Transportation & Highways AD2 £88,896 - £100,749 

Air Quality Programme Director (Temporary) AD3 £77,045 - £88,896 
 
 

Page 20


	Agenda
	4 APPOINTMENT PROCESS FOR THE POSITION OF DIRECTOR OF LEGAL & GOVERNANCE (PREVIOUSLY REFERRED TO AS CITY SOLICITOR)
	Doc A App 1
	Doc A App 2
	1. Introduction
	2. Definitions used in this Pay Policy Statement
	3. The Overall Approach to Pay and Remuneration
	4. Policy on Remunerating Chief Officers
	Policy on Remunerating Other Chief Officers
	Other Aspects of Chief Officer Remuneration
	Public Health
	Tax Avoidance Measures
	5. Policy on Remunerating the Lowest Paid Employees in the Workforce
	Remuneration of Lowest Paid Employees
	6. Policy on the Relationship between Chief Officer Remuneration and that of Other Staff
	7. Approval of New Posts with a Salary Package of £100,000 p.a. or more
	8. Severance Payments for Chief Officers
	9. Flexibility to Address Recruitment Issues for Vacant Posts
	10. Amendments to the Policy
	11. Policy for Future Years
	12. Publication







Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Appointment Panel (Director 
of Legal and Governance) held on Tuesday, 5 April 2022 
in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Commenced 1.05 pm 
Concluded 1.25 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE 

Hinchcliffe 
I Khan 
  

Pollard 
  

 
  
13.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR   

 
Resolved – 
 
That Councillor Hinchcliffe be appointed Chair for the duration of the 
appointments process. 
 
Councillor Hinchcliffe in the Chair 
 
 

14.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
 
 

15.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
 
 

16.   APPOINTMENT PROCESS FOR THE POSITION OF DIRECTOR OF LEGAL & 
GOVERNANCE (PREVIOUSLY REFERRED TO AS CITY SOLICITOR) 
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report (Document “A”) which asks the Panel to 
consider, in accordance with the Council’s Officer Employment Procedure Rules 
the elements required for the search, assessment and appointment process for 
the recruitment to the position of Director of Legal & Governance. 



 
 

 
The Human Resources Director gave a brief overview of the process thus far and 
Members made a number of suggestions regarding the recruitment process, 
including the need to have stakeholder panels which were representative. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the elements required for the recruitment process to the post of 

Director of Legal & Governance as briefly outlined in Section 2.4 to 
Document “A” be agreed.   

 
(2) That the Appointment Panel delegates to the Chief Executive in 
 consultation with the Chair of the Appointment Panel, the 
 responsibility to liaise directly with the search and selection 
 consultant, stakeholder participants if involved and technical 
 advisors to ensure an effective and efficient recruitment  process. 
 
ACTION: Chief Executive / Human Resources Director 
 
 

 
 
 

        Chair 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Appointment Panel. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


